



Market data	
EPIC/TKR	MCL
Price (p)	152.75
12m High (p)	154.8
12m Low (p)	105.5
Shares (m)	129.5
Mkt Cap (£m)	197.8
EV (£m)	177.4
Free Float*	46%
Market	AIM

**As defined by AIM Rule 26*

Description

Morses Club (MCL) is number two in UK home credit. It is growing this business organically and by acquisition, and is developing a range of related products, where it has a competitive advantage.

Company information

Non-Ex Chr Stephen Karle
 CEO Paul Smith
 CFO Andy Thomson

Tel: +44 (0)330 045 0719
www.morsesclubplc.com

Key shareholders (28 Feb 2018)

Hay wain	36.82%
Woodford Inv. Mgt.	8.79%
Miton Asset Mgt.	7.47%
Artemis Inv. Mgt.	6.95%
Majedie Asset Mgt.	5.34%
JO Hambro	5.32%
Blackrock	3.03%

Next event

Late June AGM
 Late August Trading update
 October Interim results

Analysts

Mark Thomas 020 7194 7622
mt@hardmanandco.com

Morses Club

FY18: carefully controlled, sustainable growth

The FY18 results saw adjusted pre-tax profits £1m and statutory profits £2.7m ahead of our expectations. MCL has focused resources on optimising the potential from the market leader's self-inflicted woes and so increased its agent franchise by over 20%, adding high-quality customers. This focus meant that, despite the strong lending growth, impairments as a percentage of revenue fell in 2H on 1H. Historical conservative provisioning sees the conversion to IFRS9 having a much smaller impact on receivables than peers. New business streams are being introduced to continue growth. Our range of valuation methodologies is currently 171-197p.

- **FY18 results:** Revenue grew 17%. Impairments rose as a percentage of revenue (to 26.1% from 24.4% in FY17) but were lower in 2HFY18 than 1HFY18. MCL has focused growth on the best-quality customers. Efficiency improved 6%. Excluding exceptionals and one-offs, underlying pre-tax profit rose 29%.
- **Outlook:** The results confirmed MCL's strategy to deliver sustainable growth. There is upside from the agents hired in FY18, and Morses Club Card has grown (Feb 2018: 21k customers, £10.6m loan balances, vs. Feb 2017: £10k, £3.9m). New online portal products should help customer retention and acquisitions.
- **Valuation:** We detailed a range of valuation approaches and sensitivities in our note, [Bringing home collect into the 21st century](#), and do so again in the section below. Both the higher earnings forecasts and equity see an increase in our valuation, with the range now 171p to 197p (average 184p).
- **Risks:** Credit risk is high (albeit inflated by accounting rules) but MCL adopts the right approach to affordability and credit assessment. Regulatory risk is a factor, although high customer satisfaction suggests a limited need for change. MCL was the first major HCC company to get full FCA authorisation.
- **Investment summary:** MCL is operating in an attractive market, and it has a dual-fold strategy that should deliver an improved performance from existing businesses and new growth options. MCL conservatively manages risk and compliance, especially in new areas. The agent network is the competitive advantage over remote lenders. The valuation has material upside, and we forecast a 5.0% February 2019 dividend yield, with cover of 1.6x (adj. earnings).

Financial summary and valuation						
Year-end Feb [£m?]	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019E*	2020E*
Reported revenue	89.9	90.6	99.6	116.6	119.0	127.2
Total impairments	-22.9	-18.8	-24.3	-30.4	-26.6	-27.6
Costs (inc temp com)	-51.4	-53.4	-56.7	-65.6	-69.2	-74.3
EBITDA	16.5	19.3	19.9	22.1	24.9	27.3
Adjusted PBT	13.0	16.8	17.7	19.2	21.4	23.6
Statutory PBT	58.5	21.2	11.2	16.1	18.2	20.7
Statutory EPS (p)	46.5	6.1	6.6	10.1	11.4	13.0
Adj. EPS (p)	8.1	10.2	10.8	11.7	13.2	14.6
P/adj. earnings (x)	18.8	14.9	14.2	13.0	11.6	10.5
P/BV (x)	2.1	3.6	3.2	3.0	2.9	2.7
P/tangible book	2.3	4.4	3.8	3.4	3.3	3.0
Dividend yield	n/m	n/m	4.2%	4.6%	5.0%	5.6%

Source: Hardman & Co Research *IFRS9 basis

FY18 results

Key messages

FY18 material beat to forecasts on revenue and credit...

...but also says a lot about culture of business

Growth carefully controlled

Resources prioritised in areas of optimal return

Pilots of new products kept small

Funding risk conservatively managed

Net loans +19%, revenue +17%, customers numbers +6%. Quality of customers much improved.

2HFY18 impairments as % of revenue down on 1HFY18 despite strong growth

For us, the key message from these results is not just the financial beat in the period but also what it tells us about the business model and culture. It is a continuation of the messages from the first half, with management delivering on its promises to sustainably grow the business for the long term, with a clear focus on adding quality agents and customers. In particular, we note the following.

- ▶ It is no accident that the growth in territory builds (ca.25%) was less than the surplus operational capacity that MCL reported at end-FY17 (28% more customers could be managed). Not all new agents that applied to MCL were accepted (e.g. minimum two years of HCC experience required, super-agents with agents below them not accepted), and the total growth was such that the core HCC business did not face operational disruption.
- ▶ The opportunity from the PFG fall-out enhanced the agent network, and should produce revenue and profit streams that recur over many years. This is clearly a higher priority than building new, untested product lines, or acquiring books of business (some of this business is likely to be non-recurring, as it does not meet MCL's credit policies). Resources were focused on maximising returns.
- ▶ In particular, the pace of investment in Dot Dot Loans has been kept very modest – until operational experience is gained.
- ▶ Facilities have been arranged well in advance of being needed.

Financial highlights

- ▶ Revenue rose 17% to £116.6m (ca.£2.5m better than forecast). Total credit issued increased 21% to £174.3m, with the gross loan book up over 12%. The net loan book grew 19% (an improving quality seeing proportionately less need for provisions, so net lending grew faster than gross lending). Over the year, there was a 6% annual increase in customer numbers to 229k (this was down on the 233k at the interim stage, as management focused on quality customers). The proportion of loans attributable to the company's highest-tier customers increased by 18%. Higher revenue and loan book growth were generated despite the reduction in customer numbers from the interim stage.
- ▶ Impairments as a percentage of revenue for the period were 26.1% (FY17: 24.4%, 1HFY18 26.6%, forecast 27.5%), keeping within the target range of 22-27%. A growing business is likely to see higher impairments to revenue, and we note that MCL is applying historical experience assumptions to new lending in its new territory builds. Actual customer behaviour indicates that this is likely to prove a conservative assumption. Accounting requirements also inflate the charge relative to cash losses and, again, the effect increases with a growing book. There is no sign of underlying credit strain.

6% efficiency improvement

- ▶ Administration costs as a percentage of income declined to 56.3% (FY17: 56.9%) – a 6% efficiency improvement on the prior year despite higher compliance costs. Total costs, including territory builds, were barely changed.

Underlying adjusted profits up 29%

- ▶ Adjusted profit before tax increased 8.5% to £19.2m. Excluding temporary agent costs and the Dot Dot investments, underlying PBT grew 29% to £24.4m. Reported profit before tax was £16.1m. Adjusted EPS was 11.7p, up 8.3%. Basic EPS was up 53% to 10.1p. The total FY18 dividend was 7.0p (FY17: 6.4p).

Company KPIs and targets

We detail below the key KPIs outlined by the company, and a couple of additional measures. The trends are virtually all positive.

Figure 1: Company KPIs and targets						
KPI	2015	2016	2017	2018	1H18	Comment
Adjusted profit before tax (£m)	13.0	16.8	17.7	19.2	8.7	Underlying PBT £24.4m, up 29% on £18.9m in 2017, excl. temporary commissions and Dot Dot loan
Adjusted EPS (p)	8.1	10.2	10.8	11.7	5.3	8% growth
Admin. cost income ratio (%)	36.5	36.8	33.1	32.2	32.5	6% efficiency improvement
Return on equity (%)	21.5	27.9	27.2	26.5	26.1	Growth in equity above forecasts
Tangible equity/avg. recs. (%)	n/m	85.3	93.5	92.6	90.0	Gearing still very low
Number of customers	198,171	198,727	216,000	229,000	233,000	Fall on 1H given focus on quality
Number of agents	1,893	1,839	1,826	2,030	2,124	Books consolidated in 2H
Credit issued (£m)	112.0	122.2	144.1	174.4	82.3	21% growth
Impairment/revenue (%)	25.5	20.8	24.4	26.1	26.6	2H down on 1H, with focus on quality
Period-end receivables (£m)	55.6	56.8	61.2	72.8	65.2	12% growth in gross, 19% in net lending

Source: MCL, Hardman & Co Research

Impact on estimates

FY18 outperformance carried through to FY19. Individual P&L lines affected by IFRS9.

2018 saw revenue £2.5m ahead of forecasts, impairments £1m better and costs £2.2m worse. The net loan book was £1.1m ahead of our forecast, and its quality was better. We have carried forward these trends. The major driver to specific P&L line estimate revisions is the inclusion of the effect of IFRS9 (see later section), which reduces both income and impairments (small net negative only), and also equity.

Figure 2: Estimate changes							
Year-end Feb	Old	2018 Actual	% change	Old	2019E* New	% change	2020E* New FCST
Profit and loss £ms							
Reported revenue	114.1	116.6	2%	125.8	119.0	-5%	127.2
Total impairments	-31.4	-30.4	-3%	-34.0	-26.6	-22%	-27.6
Total costs (inc. temp. comm.)	-63.4	-65.6	4%	-68.5	-69.2	1%	-74.3
EBITDA	20.7	22.1	6%	23.2	24.9	7%	27.3
Adjusted pre-tax	18.1	19.2	6%	19.9	21.4	7%	23.6
Statutory pre tax	13.4	16.1	20%	13.1	18.2	39%	20.7
Statutory EPS (p)	8.3	10.1	22%	8.2	11.4	39%	13.0
Adjusted EPS (p)	11.2	11.7	5%	12.3	13.2	7%	14.6
Dividend (p)	7.0	7.0	0%	7.7	7.7	0%	8.5
Balance sheet (£m)							
Amounts receivable	71.7	72.8	2%	82.3	74.0	-10%	79.0
Borrowings	13.5	15.6	15%	20.0	16.0	-20%	16.0
Equity	63.2	66.5	5%	63.9	67.6	6%	73.9

Source: Hardman & Co Research *IFRS9 basis

Strategy and outlook

Opportunity from market changes

Agent network up over 20%. Full period benefit will not be seen until FY19, with further growth opportunities.

Provident Financial Group (PFG) saw significant self-inflicted harm, as it changed a business model that had worked for 100 years, and then initially implemented the changes poorly. This has resulted in significant numbers of dissatisfied staff leaving PFG, with MCL cherry-picking those with the best cultural/economic fit. MCL reported over 600 agent and manager hires and a gross 463 (1HFY18: 411) territory builds, adding ca.25% to its agent network. The total number of agents increased from 1,826 to 2,030, with some natural attrition and the replacement of underperforming agents by new ones. It is worth noting that the new agents are already performing ahead of plan. There have been incremental temporary commissions and some build-out of infrastructure (MCL already had some spare capacity). The full period benefit from credit issued in FY18 will only be seen in FY19. Additionally, there is capacity for further good-quality growth from these agents in FY19, albeit probably not at the same rate as seen this year.

May see temporary blip-up in agent commission rate, as MCL retains good agents who are not yet at full run rate

We believe MCL has been conservative in its risk appetite, and this may lead to some agents taking a little longer to get to their full rate of customer numbers. Commission rates in FY19 may therefore be a little above the usual level, as MCL will want to keep performing agents on board, and the delay in reaching targeted numbers reflects MCL's risk appetite and not the competence of the agent. There is also the full-year impact, as most territory builds were in July/August 2017, so additional commission subsidies would be normal in H1/FY19.

Core business growth

Some opportunity for core business growth, as resources devoted back to this

With the focus on new PFG agents and their effective integration, MCL did not devote resources to normal growth to the degree that it has done historically. It did not, for example, make the same investment in web-based marketing. The company estimates that, in FY18, this reduced credit by £2.8m and customers by up to 3,500 (noting that the profit effect was offset by cost savings, lower impairments and better-quality business).

HCC acquisition opportunities re-appearing

No book acquisitions, but this is a temporary issue. MCL has reported an increase in reasonable approaches, which may lead to deals in FY19/20.

In FY18, MCL made no loan book acquisitions. The market had slowed in FY17, and it is likely that some smaller players will be waiting to see the fall-out from PFG before deciding to sell. They could reasonably be expecting more business and so a higher value. Additionally, MCL management has been more focused on effectively managing the short-term opportunity from the released PFG agents. Looking forward, MCL reports an increase in potential sellers approaching the company and encouraging MCL to do due diligence to establish an appropriate price. We believe that, as the regulator moves to more intensive supervision (rather than approval), there may be more opportunities – probably in FY19 /FY20. We do not expect there to be 400 HCC providers over the medium term.

New product areas

Morses Club card growth continuing, at ca.5k every six months

We note that Morses Club Cards in issue have risen steadily (ca.5k every six months to 21k in FY18 vs. 11k in FY17, and the gross loan book is now £10.6m (8% of the total)), and have proved especially popular with the 18-35 year-old age bracket. MCL believes the incremental data on spending will prove a valuable asset and that having a product that is popular with younger customers is a good acquisition and retention tool.

Online lending now launched, and in trial period to gather data before accelerating growth in due course

Online lending activities were accelerated with the Shelby Ltd acquisition in January 2017, although, in FY18, management was focused on the core home collect opportunity. The low-cost, low-risk soft launch (branded Dot Dot Loans in March 2017) saw activity primarily around building the right IT infrastructure, linkages and risk models. Experience to date has led to less appetite for short-term (i.e. three-month) loans, and there has been limited customer loyalty. We expect more resources to be devoted to Dot Dot loans this year, as the number of loans is expanded from the 2k achieved in FY18 to a target of 7.5k by end-FY19. MCL expects the operating loss (£0.8m FY18) to reduce in FY19.

Looking at range of products to sell to customer base and likely to involve partnerships with partners who have the product but not the customer base

With regard to the customer portal and associated IT infrastructure, MCL has reported that it is likely to see a full product launch later this year (test launch January 2018). There was commentary about products offering discounts, reward schemes, banking services and price comparisons using the extensive data likely to be available through the customer portal. Appropriate customer approvals to use their information have been incorporated, and management advises that products such as insurance, utilities and mobile comparisons will be provided by third parties. There may be a lending product, but the primary objective is customer retention and acquisition, rather than the portal being a revenue and profit generator in its own right.

Customer, agent and staff satisfaction

Customer, agent and staff satisfaction levels all high

Management has highlighted the importance of motivated staff, as well as customers (95% are satisfied with the service). In particular, there has been an improving trend in all aspects of engagement, with an overall agent satisfaction rate of 77% (up from ca.70% two years ago), and agency vacancies are trending at less than 3%. At the interim results, MCL reported that the first poll of new territory builds indicated a 92% overall satisfaction level and, despite PFG's attempt to lure them back in 2H, MCL is aware of only ca. 20 returning.

Risk

Credit

The underlying credit environment for HCC remains favourable

MCL focuses on improving its own asset quality

Impaired loans a smaller percentage of group

High-quality customers now 84% of net loans

Technology helping credit assessment

Mix within impaired loans also improving

Using historical loss rates for new business, which, at present, is performing better than expected

We note that low incomes are rising faster than both average incomes and inflation. Additionally, the trends in unemployment and employment are good. Despite this environment, there has been the potential for operational risk in the rapid expansion of the agent network, and management has focused on acquiring quality customers. There is multiple evidence confirming that this strategy has been applied, as we show below.

- ▶ New customers incur higher losses than historical ones but, despite rapid loan growth, impairments as a percentage of revenue fell in 2H (25.6%) on 1H (26.6%).
- ▶ As can be seen in the table below, there has been modest growth in impaired loans, but this growth is well below the growth in the net book as a whole. Impaired loans now account for 27.6% of the net book, against 29.4% a year ago. Had the mix been unchanged, impaired loans would have been £1.3m higher than those reported.

Figure 3: Mix of net loan book by overdue status

£000s	FY17	% book	FY18	% book
Neither past due nor impaired	42,990	70.2%	52,544	72.4%
Past due not impaired	224	0.4%	23	0.0%
Impaired	18,014	29.4%	20,053	27.6%

Source: Hardman & Co Research

- ▶ Management also refers to the mix of high-quality lending, where a customer's repayment record is such that MCL would be willing to lend again to this customer. The proportion of the gross loan book in this category has risen from 66.2% in FY17 to 69.6% at end-FY18. As a proportion of the net lending book, it is now 84%.
- ▶ In assessing creditworthiness, MCL has invested heavily in IT and data support. It advises that 73% of customers can now get their income verified by the agent at the point of sale using a module on their tablet. The investment in technology also provides a detailed audit trail of compliance, with responsible lending criteria reducing regulatory/mis-selling risk.
- ▶ The stock of provisions has fallen from £34.8m to £33.9m, reflecting the fact that not only have impaired loans fallen as a proportion of the total book, but also that the severity of impaired loans has reduced. The mix is more weighted to early-stage impairments than in the past. .

New to group lending generally is a higher loss rate than lending to established customers. Even though the actual experience of customers brought on board by experienced PFG agents has been better than average, MCL has continued to apply historical loss rates. This is prudent, as there is no long-term record of such customers yet, but it may prove conservative assuming their good repayment patterns continue.

Funding and other issues

£5m funding headroom cushion against our peak debt forecasts through to February 2020

Funding

In August 2017, MCL increased its debt facility from £25m to £40m, with a major high-street bank joining the existing provider, Shawbrook Bank. The expiry date of the facility was also extended from March 2019 to August 2020. The current facility is sufficient to meet the company's immediate strategic objectives. The peak drawdown was £28.0m in December 2017 (ca.£13m above the end-February level). On our estimates, the peak debt is likely to be below £35m throughout the forecast period. MCL advises that it remains focused on increasing gearing in order to maximise equity returns, but not to a degree that it would put the group at a significantly higher level of financial risk.

Management also advises that a level of acquisitions can be funded from existing resources/facilities. We have built £5m for such deals into our numbers, but clearly this is an unknown variable. We would expect a material deal to see the group take higher gearing, but it would then be even more diversified by customers.

Likely to see further rises in compliance costs. HCC not key target for regulator.

May drive acquisition opportunities

Regulation

While not always the case, a highly satisfied customer, who repeatedly returns to the provider for more product, is not the most likely target for further regulation. There are aspects of the business that have raised concerns, e.g. affordability and renewed lending keeping a customer in permanent and expensive debt. MCL appears well positioned in these areas. Without changing the customer relationship, technology materially reduces the risk of inadvertent breaches of lending policy and provides a much clearer audit trail for regulatory review. There has been an increase in compliance costs, but as smaller providers get squeezed by regulation and its costs, then the greater the probability that MCL will be able to make more acquisitions.

Financials

Profit & Loss

Figure 4: Profit and Loss (£m)

Year-end February	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019E	2020E
Existing operations	22.5	84.7	96.2	116.6	118.5	123.2
Acquisitions during period	67.4	5.8	3.3	0	0.5	4.0
Total revenue	89.9	90.6	99.6	116.6	119.0	127.2
Impairment charge	-22.9	-18.8	-24.3	-30.4	-32.1	-33.1
IFRS9 impairments, net effect					5.5	5.5
Ongoing agent commission	-17.7	-18.5	-21.2	-23.6	-26.0	-29.9
Temporary agent commissions		-0.7	-1.2	-4.4	-3.0	-1.0
Gross profit	49.3	52.6	52.9	58.2	63.4	68.8
Administration expenses pre-excep. and intang. amortis.	-32.8	-33.3	-33.0	-36.1	-38.5	-41.5
Depreciation (incl. goodwill impairment, amortis. of IT)	-0.9	-0.9	-1.3	-1.5	-1.7	-1.9
Operating profit pre-excep. and amortisation	15.6	18.4	18.6	20.6	23.2	25.4
Adjusted financing costs	-2.6	-1.6	-0.9	-1.5	-1.8	-1.8
Adjusted profit before tax	13.0	16.8	17.7	19.2	21.4	23.6
Income tax	-2.7	-3.5	-3.7	-4.0	-4.3	-4.7
Adjusted post-tax profit	10.3	13.3	14.0	15.2	17.1	18.8
Impairments as % revenue (exc. IFRS9 from both)	-25.5%	-20.8%	-24.4%	-26.1%	-25.7%	-24.8%
Impairments as % revenue, IFRS9 basis					-22.4%	-21.7%
Agent costs as % revenue	-19.7%	-20.4%	-21.3%	-20.2%	-21.8%	-23.5%
Admin. costs as % revenue	-36.5%	-36.8%	-33.1%	-31.0%	-32.4%	-32.6%
Total costs as % revenue	-56.2%	-57.2%	-54.4%	-51.2%	-54.2%	-56.1%
Finance costs as % average debt	n/m	n/m	9.5%	11.7%	11.4%	11.3%
Revenue yield (revenue as % average receivables)	n/m	164%	170%	175%	163%	167%
Number of clients	198,171	198,727	216,000	229,000	240,450	252,473
Number of agents	1,893	1,839	1,826	2,030	2,080	2,130
Adj. profit per client	66	84	82	84	89	93
Receivables per agent	29,310	30,903	33,531	35,876	35,558	37,100

Source: MCL, Hardman & Co Research

Impact of discounting

Management has previously highlighted that the accounting requirement to gross up income and then provide against it (in situations where the customer has missed a payment but is still expected to repay) distorts the balance sheet and profit and loss. As can be noted in the table below, with a growing book, the distortion increases.

Figure 5: Underlying asset value

£m	Feb 16	Aug 16	Feb 17	Aug 17	Feb 18
Gross balances*	117.6	114.3	122.9	127.8	137.7
Gross cash project.**	87.8	86.6	93.9	99.1	110.2
Impact of discounting	-31.0	-30.4	-32.7	-34.0	-37.4
IFRS bal. sheet value	56.8	56.2	61.2	65.1	72.8
Marginal impact on P/L of discounting		0.6	-2.3	-1.3	-3.4

* cash amount contractually due, ** cash actually expected to be received

Source: Hardman & Co Research

IFRS9 impact

2019 statutory earnings

IFRS9 will replace IAS39 as the accounting standard governing the classification, measurement, impairment and hedge accounting of financial instruments, including loan assets. IFRS9 takes effect for accounting periods commencing 1 January 2018 (MCL's relevant year-end will commence on 1 March 2018, and so the effect will be on results reported in FY19).

Accounting does not affect cash or ultimate profitability

▶ The accounting does not affect actual cash flow or losses. IFRS9 is likely to bring forward impairments, and thus defer profit recognition, but it does not change ultimate cash received from the customer.

Growing business likely to have adverse effect, but modest for MCL

▶ There is an argument that, for a constantly growing business, under IFRS9, the amount of accelerated provision will always exceed the unwind of previously accelerated provisions, and so profits will be permanently reduced. Figure 6 gives a simplified example, where the extra provisions associated with growth affect each year's profit and loss. This argument, though, is intellectually flawed because the actual cashflows and losses are unchanged. At some stage in the future, the accelerated provisions would have to be recognised.

Figure 6: Impact of IFRS9 is negative if book grows

	Period 1	Period 2	Period 3	Period 4
Accelerated provisions	-20	-25	-30	-35
Provisions that would have been recognised in period	0	20	25	30
Net impact on P/L	-20*	-5	-5	-5

**in practice, this is likely to be taken as a prior year balance sheet re-statement
Source: Hardman & Co Research*

Relative comparisons

It is not surprising to us that the implementation of IFRS9 has thrown up some different trends between companies. Indeed, it does so within companies with NSF, PFG and IPF all reporting different effects for varying divisions. This reflects not only their relative stages of growth (e.g. PFG shrinking home collect compared with growth in Vanquis) but also the assumptions being used (e.g. different dates for categorisation between IPF Home Credit and IPF digital – see slides 9 and 18-19 [IFRS 9 presentation](#)). We note the following.

Hit to receivables around half of peers – reflects historical conservative approach to IBNR

▶ MCL is reporting a materially lower impairment of receivables (4%-6%). This is around half the level reported by peers. In their results updates, NSF reported an HCC reduction from £51m to £41m, PFG from £391m to £347m and IPF of 11%-13%. We understand that MCL has historically adopted a conservative approach to its recognition of impairments, which economically reduces the effect of IFRS9 in bringing forward impairments on performing loans.

Bigger gross-up for MCL means both income and provisions reduce. Less impact on peers as they possibly included other offsetting items in their gross-up numbers.

▶ Eliminating gross-up means that MCL will report £6m lower revenue and provisions (no net effect), a much greater degree of reduction than its peers. NSF has indicated no material change to income under IFRS9, with other factors offsetting the gross-up effect. PFG did not explicitly comment on this, which we interpret to mean it was not a material issue. IPF commented that revenue would be recognised more quickly under IFRS9 (slide 12, IFRS 9 presentation).

▶ We understand that MCL, in its gross-up, includes the effect of income being recognised in excess of the contractual amount due (which happens when, for example, a customer misses a couple of payments and extends the life of the loan). Under current accounting, income is generated for this period and then

immediately provided against. We believe that some other companies may have calculated income by applying interest to the net loan book after provisions whereas MCL's contractual amount approach would apply it to the higher gross balance.. As a consequence of using a smaller loan balance in the calculation, the peers historically reported both lower income and lower provisions in the gross up. It also means that when comparing impairments as a percentage of revenue, MCL's number would be inflated relative to peers as it included this accounting-generated higher level of gross-up income and impairments. On changing to IFRS9, MCL mathematically sees impairments fall as a percentage of revenues, as it loses revenues and impairments of the same amount. In contrast, MCL's peers, who do not see such a large elimination of gross-up, are indicating a higher impairment to revenue ratio.

Balance sheet

Figure 7: Balance sheet (£000)

@ end-February	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019E	2020E
Non-current						
Goodwill	294	1,326	2,834	2,834	3,334	4,000
Intangible assets	10,391	9,052	7,058	5,520	4,328	3,504
Property, plant and equipment	936	1,182	763	822	869	883
Amounts receivable from customers	1,507	679	395	265	200	100
Total non-current assets	13,128	12,239	11,050	9,441	8,731	8,486
Current assets						
Receivables	53,976	56,152	60,833	72,563	73,760	78,924
Trade/other receivables	26,216	1,554	2,019	2,039	1,554	1,554
Cash and cash equivalents	8,650	3,755	3,985	4,868	7,376	9,735
Total current assets	88,842	61,461	66,837	79,470	82,690	90,213
Total assets	101,970	73,700	77,887	88,911	91,421	98,699
Current liabilities						
Trade and other payables	-3,274	-7,452	-5,892	-6,695	-7,695	-8,695
Total current liabilities	-3,274	-7,452	-5,892	-6,695	-7,695	-8,695
Net current (liabilities)/assets	85,568	54,009	60,945	72,775	74,590	80,713
Non-current liabilities						
Financial liabilities – borrowings	0	-9,000	-10,000	-15,552	-16,000	-16,000
Deferred tax	-2,614	-1,879	-617	-144	-144	-144
Total non-current liabilities	-2,614	-10,879	-10,617	-15,696	-16,144	-16,144
Total liabilities	-5,888	-18,331	-16,509	-22,391	-23,839	-24,839
Net assets	96,082	55,369	61,378	66,520	67,582	73,860

Source: MCL, Hardman & Co Research

Cashflow

Figure 8: Cashflow statement (£000s)

Year-end February	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019E	2020E
Profit (loss) before tax	58,565	10,374	11,219	16,133	18,240	20,666
Depreciation	596	736	544	563	575	608
Impairment of goodwill	56	42	0	0	0	0
Amortisation of intangibles	8,574	5,683	4,412	2,950	2,630	2,890
Share-based payment expenses	0	0	126	431	431	431
Gain on acquisitions	-51,961	-32	0	0	0	0
Loss on disposal of plant, property and equipment	40	146	134	0	0	0
(Increase)/decrease in debtors	-14,803	27,532	-1,918	-11,604	-1,942	-774
Dividend in Specie to Perpignon	0	-31,129	0	0	0	0
Increase/decrease in creditors	4,768	2,548	-1,640	1,846	1,000	1,500
Interest paid	1	647	927	1,456	1,800	1,800
Taxation paid	-800	-1,737	-4,078	-4,536	-4,750	-5,250
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from op. activities	5,036	14,810	9,726	7,239	17,984	21,871
Cashflows from investing activities						
Purchase of intangibles	-416	-2,523	-1,029	-1,412	-1,531	-2,082
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-343	-1,152	-125	-622	-622	-622
Disposal of assets	0	501	0	0	0	0
Purchase of subsidiaries	0	-7,383	-5,695	0	-2,000	-4,000
Cash acquired on acquisitions	5,120	0	0	0	0	0
Net cash outflow from investing activities	4,361	-10,558	-6,849	-2,034	-4,153	-6,704
Cashflows from financing activities						
Net borrowing	0	9,000	1,000	6,000	448	0
Interest paid	-1	-647	-927	-1,904	-1,800	-1,800
Dividends	-2,000	-17,500	-2,720	-8,418	-9,972	-11,008
Net cash inflow from financing activities	-2,001	-9,147	-2,647	-4,322	-11,324	-12,808
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	7,396	-4,895	230	883	2,508	2,359
Opening cash and cash equivalents	1,253	8,650	3,755	3,985	4,868	7,376
Closing cash and cash equivalents	8,650	3,755	3,985	4,868	7,376	9,735

Source: MCL, Hardman & Co Research

Valuation

Average valuation upside on absolute measures ca. 20%

We detailed all the assumptions used in our valuation methodologies in our note, *Bringing home collect into the 21st century*, [published on 2nd February 2017]. Post these changes, our absolute valuation techniques now imply an average of 184p (previously 178p). The peer valuations are weakened, as it is unclear to what extent IFRS9 has been consistently applied within consensus.

Figure 9: Summary of different valuation techniques

	Implied price (p)	Upside (%)
Gordon Growth Model (GGM)	196.9	29%
Dividend Disc. Model (DDM)	171.1	12%
Average absolute measures	184.0	208%

Source: Hardman & Co Research

GGM

Figure 10: GGM and sensitivities

	Base	+1% ROE	+1% COE	+0.5% G
Return on equity (%)	25	26	25	25
Cost of equity (%)	11	11	12	11
Growth (%)	5.5	5.5	5.5	6
Price/book value (x)	3.5	3.7	3.0	3.8
Premium for near-term outperformance (%)	20%	20%	20%	20%
Adjusted Price/book value (x)	4.3	4.5	3.6	4.6
Book value 2019E (£m)	59.9	59.9	59.9	59.9
Valuation (£m)	254.9	268.0	215.7	273.2
Valuation per share (p)	196.9	207.0	166.6	211.0
Variance (per share)		10.1	-30.3	14.1

Source: Hardman & Co Research

Broad peer comparisons

We caution against over-reliance on peer comparisons, as it is unclear the extent to which IFRS9 has been consistently adopted within consensus estimates. The numbers below are for indicative purposes only.

Figure 11: Peer valuation comparisons

	Shr price (p)	Market cap (£m)	2018 PE (x)	2018 yield (%)
MCL (Feb 19)	152.75	198	11.6	5.0%
NSF (Dec)	64.8	203	17.4	3.9%
PFG (Dec)	637	1,613	15.4	1.3%
S&U (Jan 19)	2,780	334	13.1	4.3%
H&T	324.5	122	10.6	3.5%
Ramsdens (Mar13.1 19)	192.5	59	13.8	3.5%

Source: Hardman & Co Research

Notes

Disclaimer

Hardman & Co provides professional independent research services and all information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable. However, because of possible human or mechanical error by Hardman & Co, its affiliates or its sources, Hardman & Co cannot guarantee the accuracy, validity, timeliness or completeness of any information provided for in this report. No guarantee, warranty or representation, express or implied, can be given by Hardman & Co as to the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of the information contained in this research and they are not responsible for any errors or omissions or results obtained from use of such information. Neither Hardman & Co, nor any affiliates, officers, directors or employees accept any liability or responsibility in respect of the information which is subject to change without notice and may only be correct at the stated date of their issue, unless in case of gross negligence, fraud or wilful misconduct. Hardman & Co expressly disclaims any warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. In no event will Hardman & Co, its affiliates or any such parties be liable to you for any direct, special, indirect, consequential, incidental damages or any other damages of any kind even if Hardman & Co have been advised of the possibility thereof.

This research has been prepared purely for information purposes, and nothing in this report should be construed as an offer, or the solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any security, product, service or investment. The research reflects the objective views of the analyst(s) named on the front page and does not constitute investment advice. However, the companies or legal entities covered in this research may pay us a fee, commission or other remuneration in order for this research to be made available. A full list of companies or legal entities that have paid us for coverage within the past 12 months can be viewed at <http://www.hardmanandco.com/legal/research-disclosures>

Hardman & Co has a personal dealing policy which debars staff and consultants from dealing in shares, bonds or other related instruments of companies or legal entities which pay Hardman & Co for any services, including research. They may be allowed to hold such securities if they were owned prior to joining Hardman & Co or if they were held before the company or legal entity appointed Hardman & Co. In such cases, sales will only be allowed in limited circumstances, generally in the two weeks following publication of figures. No Hardman & Co staff, consultants or officers are employed or engaged by the companies or funds covered by this document in any capacity other than through Hardman & Co.

Hardman & Co does not buy or sell shares, either for its own account or for other parties and neither does it undertake investment business. We may provide investment banking services to corporate clients.

Hardman & Co does not make recommendations. Accordingly, we do not publish records of our past recommendations. Where a Fair Value price is given in a research note, such as a DCF or peer comparison, this is the theoretical result of a study of a range of possible outcomes, and not a forecast of a likely share price. Hardman & Co may publish further notes on these securities/companies and legal entities but has no scheduled commitment and may cease to follow these securities/companies and legal entities without notice.

The information provided in this document is not intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Hardman & Co or its affiliates to any registration requirement within such jurisdiction or country.

Some or all alternative investments may not be suitable for certain investors. Investments in small and mid-cap corporations and foreign entities are speculative and involve a high degree of risk. An investor could lose all or a substantial amount of his or her investment. Investments may be leveraged and performance may be volatile; they may have high fees and expenses that reduce returns. Securities or legal entities mentioned in this document may not be suitable or appropriate for all investors or geographical areas. Each investor's particular needs, investment objectives and financial situation were not taken into account in the preparation of this document and the material contained herein. Each investor must make their own independent decisions and obtain their own independent advice regarding any information, projects, securities, or financial instruments mentioned herein. The fact that Hardman & Co has made available through this document various information this constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any financial instrument is suitable or appropriate for you. Each investor should consider whether an investment strategy of the purchase or sale of any product or security is appropriate for them in the light of their investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances.

This document constitutes a 'financial promotion' for the purposes of section 21 Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (United Kingdom) ('FSMA') and accordingly, its distribution in the United Kingdom is restricted. Neither Hardman & Co nor any other person authorised by the Financial Conduct Authority (United Kingdom) (FCA) has approved or authorised the contents of this document for the purposes of section 21 FSMA. Accordingly, this document is only directed at:

- i. persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments falling within Article 19(5) (Investment Professionals) or Article 49 (High Net Worth Companies, Unincorporated Associations etc.) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotions) Order 2005 (as amended) (the Order);
- ii. certified high net worth individuals within the meaning of Article 48 of the Order;
- iii. certified sophisticated investors and self-certified sophisticated investors within the meaning of Article 50 and Article 50A of the Order;
- iv. associations of high net worth investors or sophisticated investors within the meaning of Articles 51 of the Order; and
- v. any other person whom it may lawfully be communicated.

(together, the relevant persons).

This document is directed at only relevant persons and must not, under any circumstances be acted on or relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this communication relates is only available to relevant persons and will be engaged in only with relevant persons. The UK compensation scheme and rules for the protection of private customers do not apply to the services provided or products sold by non-UK regulated affiliates.

The receipt of this document by any person is not to be taken as constituting the giving of investment advice by Hardman & Co to any to any such person.

No part of this document may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior permission from Hardman & Co.

By accepting this document, the recipient agrees to be bound by the limitations set out in this notice.

This notice shall be governed and construed in accordance with English law.

Hardman Research Ltd, trading as Hardman & Co, is an appointed representative of Capital Markets Strategy Ltd and is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) under registration number 600843. Hardman Research Ltd is registered at Companies House with number 8256259.

*Hardman & Co Research Limited (trading as Hardman & Co)
35 New Broad Street
London
EC2M 1NH*

*+44 (0) 20 7194 7622
Follow us on Twitter @HardmanandCo*

(Disclaimer Version 4 – Effective from April 2018)

Status of Hardman & Co's research under MiFID II

Some professional investors, who are subject to the new MiFID II rules from 3rd January, may be unclear about the status of Hardman & Co research and, specifically, whether it can be accepted without a commercial arrangement. Hardman & Co's research is paid for by the companies and legal entities about which we write and, as such, falls within the scope of 'minor non-monetary benefits', as defined in the Markets in Financial Instruments Directive II.

In particular, Article 12(3) of the Directive states: 'The following benefits shall qualify as acceptable minor non-monetary benefits only if they are: (b) 'written material from a third party that is commissioned and paid for by a corporate issuer or potential issuer to promote a new issuance by the company, or where the third party firm is contractually engaged and paid by the issuer to produce such material on an ongoing basis, provided that the relationship is clearly disclosed in the material and that the material is made available at the same time to any investment firms wishing to receive it or to the general public...'

The fact that we are commissioned to write the research is disclosed in the disclaimer, and the research is widely available.

The full detail is on page 26 of the full directive, which can be accessed here: <http://ec.europa.eu/finance/docs/level-2-measures/mifid-delegated-regulation-2016-2031.pdf>

In addition, it should be noted that MiFID II's main aim is to ensure transparency in the relationship between fund managers and brokers/suppliers, and eliminate what is termed 'inducement', whereby free research is provided to fund managers to encourage them to deal with the broker. Hardman & Co is not inducing the reader of our research to trade through us, since we do not deal in any security or legal entity.

Hardman & Co team

Management Team

+44 (0)20 7194 7622

John Holmes	jh@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7629	Chairman
Keith Hiscock	kh@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7630	CEO
David Banks	db@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7622	Corporate Finance

Investor engagement and marketing

+44 (0)20 7194 7622

Richard Angus	ra@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7635
Max Davey	md@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7622
Antony Gifford	ag@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7622
Ann Hall	ah@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7622
Gavin Laidlaw	gl@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7627
Vilma Pabilionyte	vp@hardmanandco.com	+44 (0)20 7194 7637

Analysts

+44 (0)20 7194 7622

Agriculture

Doug Hawkins	dh@hardmanandco.com
Yingheng Chen	yc@hardmanandco.com

Bonds / Financials

Brian Moretta	bm@hardmanandco.com
Mark Thomas	mt@hardmanandco.com

Building & Construction

Tony Williams	tw@hardmanandco.com
Mike Foster	mf@hardmanandco.com

Consumer & Leisure

Steve Clapham	sc@hardmanandco.com
Mike Foster	mf@hardmanandco.com
Jason Streets	js@hardmanandco.com

Life Sciences

Martin Hall	mh@hardmanandco.com
Dorothea Hill	dmh@hardmanandco.com
Grégoire Pavé	gp@hardmanandco.com

Media

Derek Terrington	dt@hardmanandco.com
------------------	---------------------

Mining

Paul Mylchreest	pm@hardmanandco.com
-----------------	---------------------

Oil & Gas

Angus McPhail	am@hardmanandco.com
---------------	---------------------

Property

Mike Foster	mf@hardmanandco.com
-------------	---------------------

Services

Mike Foster	mf@hardmanandco.com
-------------	---------------------

Special Situations

Steve Clapham	sc@hardmanandco.com
Paul Singer	ps@hardmanandco.com
Yingheng Chen	yc@hardmanandco.com

Tax Enhanced Services

Brian Moretta	bm@hardmanandco.com
---------------	---------------------

Technology

Milan Radia	mr@hardmanandco.com
-------------	---------------------

Utilities

Nigel Hawkins	nh@hardmanandco.com
---------------	---------------------

Hardman & Co

35 New Broad Street
London
EC2M 1NH

Tel: +44(0)20 7194 7622

www.hardmanandco.com

